

Vishnu Sanatan Dharam College Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.10106 of 2023

25.03.2026 Present: Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Varun Rana, Advocate, for legal representatives of deceased respondent No.5.

CMP No.31384 of 2025

Legal representatives of deceased respondent No.5 stand served and are duly represented by their learned counsel. Non-applicants including proposed respondents have no objection to allow the application.

Accordingly, the application is allowed. Legal representatives of deceased respondent No.5 are impleaded as party respondents. Let correct amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks. Registry is also directed to carry out necessary corrections in the cause title.

The application stands disposed of.

CWP No.10106 of 2023

Learned Assistant Advocate General states that reply filed by respondent No.2 be treated to have been adopted by respondents No.3 and 4.

Reply by the newly impleaded respondents, as prayed for, be filed within two weeks. List thereafter.

March 25, 2026
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge